

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARION WILSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-8090
lee.rudofsky@arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
STATE OF ARKANSAS

LEE RUDOFSKY*
Solicitor General
STATE OF ARKANSAS

BROOKE GASAWAY
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF ARKANSAS

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Deputy Solicitor General
STATE OF ARKANSAS

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> States	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	6
I. It is the Antithesis of Comity for Federal Courts to Presume the State Appellate Court’s Reason for a Summary Merits Decision	6
II. It Cannot be Seriously Suggested that Comity is Advanced by a Federal Court Presuming What a State Court’s Summary Merits Decision Means.....	12
III. Petitioner’s Approach Fails to Provide a Workable Standard for Determining When to Presume the Meaning of a Summary Merits Decision.....	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anthony v. Arkansas</i> , 2014 Ark. 195	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	7
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	3
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	7
<i>Tex S. v. Pszczolkowski</i> , 778 S.E.2d 694 (W. Va. 2015)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winward v. Utah</i> , 355 P.3d 1022 (Utah 2015)	20
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	9
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	9

RULES AND STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	20
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4(a)	14
Ark. R. App. P. – Crim. 2(a)	15
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37	15
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.1(a)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.3(a).....	20
Colo. R. Crim. P. 35(c)(3)(IX).....	15
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(d).....	14
Del. Super. Ct. R. 6(a)(iv).....	15
Haw. R. App. P. 4(b).....	15
Haw. R. Penal P. 40(b).....	14
Haw. R. Penal P. 40(h).....	15
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4902.....	14
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4909.....	15
La. C.Cr.P. art. 926(A).....	14
La. C.Cr.P. art. 930.6(A).....	16
MCR 6.504(A)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1413(b).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1422(c)(3).....	16
N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-3	15
N.J. Ct. R. 3:22-1	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. 34.575(1).....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. 34.738	14
NMRA, R. 5-802(E)(1).....	14
NMRA, R. 5-802(L)(2).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.02.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2953.21(A)(1)(a).....	14
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1080	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1087	15
Or. Rev. Stat. 138.560(1)	14
Or. Rev. Stat. 138.650(1)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-5-108(a)(2)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-104(a)	14
Tex. Crim. P. Code art. 11.07, § 3(d)	15
Tex. Crim. P. Code art. 11.07, § 5	16
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104(1)	15
Utah R. Civ. P. 65C(o)(1)	20
W. Va. Code Ann. § 53-4A-7(a)	20
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-14-101(b)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

141 Cong. Rec. S7803-01, S7840 (Sen. Biden) (June 7, 1995)	20, 21
141 Cong. Rec. S7803-01, S7846 (Sen. Hatch) (June 7, 1995)	20, 21
142 Cong. Rec. H3599-01, H3604 (Rep. Hyde) (Apr. 18, 1996)	9
